### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Wireless Data, Inc.		05/21/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transaction Network Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	11480 Commerce Park Drive, Suite 600	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20190	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2417198	E-PROCESSING FOR THE NEW MILLENNIUM
Registration Number:	2750835	MAKING WIRELESS EASY
Registration Number:	2644794	CARDMETER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

202/857-6000 Phone:

Email: mccann.kathleen@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: David C. Gryce, Esq.

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Address Line 1:

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-5339 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 014873.00020

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kathleen McCann

Total Attachments: 6 source=tns 1#page1.tif source=tns 2#page1.tif

> 900014354 **REEL: 002960 FRAME: 0653**

TRADEMARK

source=tns 3#page1.tif source=tns 4#page1.tif source=tns 5#page1.tif source=tns 6#page1.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (Synapse)

WHEREAS, U.S. Wireless Data, Inc. (the "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, service marks and registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and all rights and goodwill associated therewith (together with any hereafter acquired marks or names, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignor is desirous of transferring to its designee said Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby a cknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor, for itself and its successors and assigns, does hereby transfer, assign and set over unto Transaction Network Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, its successors, transferees and assigns, all of Assignor's present and future right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business associated with such Trademarks, all rights to seek and collect damages and other relief for past and future infringements and all proceeds thereof and all other rights and proceeds associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed as of this 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2004.

WITNESSA	U.S. Wireless Data, Inc.		
By:	By: Alifa.		
Print Name: LIAN BLINKATHAL	Print Name: AiRaviv		
Title:	Title: Executive VP+CFO		

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of New York )

SS

County of New York)

On the 21st day of May in the year 2004 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Adi Raviv, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

MIRIAM LYLE McKIBBEN Notary Public, State of New York No. 31-4873261

Qualified in Queens County Commission Expires

## **SCHEDULE A**

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NO.	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION AND FILING DATE
SYNAPSE	App. No.: 76/095,287	USA	July 24, 2000 (filed)
E-Processing for the new millennium	Reg. No.: 2417198	USA	January 2, 2001 August 12, 1999
Making wireless easy	Reg. No.: 2750835	USA	August 12, 2003 August 11, 2000

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (Vending)

WHEREAS, U.S. Wireless Data, Inc. (the "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, service marks and registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof and all rights and goodwill associated therewith (together with any hereafter acquired marks or names, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignor is desirous of transferring to its designee said Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby a cknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor, for itself and its successors and assigns, does hereby transfer, assign and set over unto Transaction Network Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, its successors, transferees and assigns, all of Assignor's present and future right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business associated with such Trademarks, all rights to seek and collect damages and other relief for past and future infringements and all proceeds thereof and all other rights and proceeds associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed as of this 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2004.

WITNESS;	U.S. Wireless Data, Inc.		
Ву:	By: Odi Ro		
Print Name: Tran BCURENTIFE	Print Name: ARayıv		
Title·	Title: Exec. Have VP+CFO		

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of New York )

SS

County of New York)

On the 21st day of May in the year 2004 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Adi Raviv, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

MIRIAM LYLE MCKIBBEN

MIRIAM LYLE McKIBBEN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 31-4873261
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires

## **SCHEDULE A**

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NO.	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION AND FILING DATE
U.S. Wireless Data	Reg. No.: 1777486	USA	June 15, 1993
			December 18, 1992
Cardmeter ·	Reg. No.: 2644794	USA	October 29, 2002
			June 5, 2001
CELLGATE	Reg. No.: 2451835	USA	May 15, 2001
			May 13, 1999

**RECORDED: 10/21/2004**